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Air-Conditioners For Building Application
INDOOR UNIT

PKFY-P-VBM-E / PKFY-P-VHM-E
PCFY-P-VKM-E / PFFY-P-VKM-E2 /| PMFY-P-VBM-E

OPERATION MANUAL | FOR USER |

For safe and correct use, please read this operation manual thoroughly before operating the air-conditioner unit.

BEDIENUNGSHANDBUCH [ FUORBENUTZER |

Zum sicheren und einwandfreien Gebrauch der Klimaanlage dieses Bedienungshandbuch vor Inbetriebnahme Deutsch (D)

grundlich durchlesen.
Frangais (F)

MANUEL D’UTILISATION [_POUR L'UTILISATEUR |

Pour une utilisation correcte sans risques, veuillez lire le manuel d’utilisation en entier avant de vous servir du

climatiseur.
BEDIENINGSHANDLEIDING [ VOOR DE GEBRUIKER |
Voor een veilig en juist gebruik moet u deze bedieningshandleiding grondig doorlezen voordat u de Nederlands (NL)

airconditioner gebruikt.

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES [__PARAELUSUARIO |

Lea este manual de instrucciones hasta el final antes de poner en marcha la unidad de aire acondicionado ESPaﬁ°| (E)

para garantizar un uso seguro y correcto.
ISTRUZIONI DI FUNZIONAMENTO | PERLUTENTE |
Italiano (1)
EAANnvikda (GR)
dade de ar condicionado.

Leggere attentamente questi istruzioni di funzionamento prima di avviare I'unita, per un uso corretto e sicuro
Portugués (P)
ISLETME ELKITABI | KULLANICIIGIN |

della stessa.
Emniyetli ve dogru bigimde nasil kullanilacagini 6grenmek igin liitfen klima cihazini isletmeden énce bu Tiirkge (TR)

ErXEIPIAIO OAHINQN XPHZEQZ [_MATONXPHITH |
elkitabini dikkatle okuyunuz.

Para seguranca e utilizagado correctas, leia atentamente o manual de operagao antes de por a funcionar a uni-

MNa acpdAcia kal CwaoTr XPRon, TTAPOKOAEIoTE dIaBACETE TTIPOCEXTIKA QUTO TO EYXEIPIOIO XPAOEWG TTPIV BECETE
o€ Aeitoupyia Tn povada KAIaTIopoU.

MANUAL DE OPERACAO [_PARA O UTILIZADOR |
PYKOBOOCTBO MO SKCMNYATALIMU [ Ananonb3osATens |

[ins obecneyeHnst NpaBunbHOrO 1 6e30MacHOro MCMONb30BaHUS CreAyeT 03HaKOMUTLCA C UHCTPYKLMAMM, yKasaHHbIMN B
[laHHOM PYKOBOACTBE MO JKCMyaTaLyy, TwatenbHbiM 06pa3oM A0 TOro, Kak MpUCTYNaTh K UCNOMNb30BaHNI0 KOHANLIMOHEPa.
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Note:

The phrase “Wired remote controller” in this operation manual refers to the PAR-32MAA.
If you need any information for the other remote controller, please refer to the instruction book included in this box.

1. Safety Precautions

Symbols used in the text

VAN Warning:
Describes precautions that should be observed to prevent danger
of injury or death to the user.

» Before installing the unit, make sure you read all the
“Safety Precautions”.

» The “Safety Precautions” provide very important
points regarding safety. Make sure you follow them.

/N Caution:
> Please. report to or take (‘:onsent by the supply Describes precautions that should be observed to prevent damage
authority before connection to the system. to the unit

Symbols used in the illustrations
@ . Indicates a part which must be grounded.

/\ Warning:

These appliances are not accessible to the general public.

The unit must not be installed by the user. Ask the dealer or an
authorized company to install the unit. If the unit is installed
improperly, water leakage, electric shock or fire may result.

Do not stand on, or place any items on the unit.

Do not splash water over the unit and do not touch the unit with
wet hands. An electric shock may result.

Do not spray combustible gas close to the unit. Fire may result.
Do not place a gas heater or any other open-flame appliance
where it will be exposed to the air discharged from the unit.
Incomplete combustion may result.

Do not remove the front panel or the fan guard from the outdoor
unit when it is running.

Never repair the unit or transfer it to another site by yourself.
When you notice exceptionally abnormal noise or vibration, stop
operation, turn off the power switch, and contact your dealer.
Never insert fingers, sticks etc. into the air inlets or outlets.

If you detect odd smells, stop using the unit, turn off the power
switch and consult your dealer. Otherwise, a breakdown, electric
shock or fire may result.

This air conditioner is NOT intended for use by children or infirm
persons without supervision.

If the refrigeration gas blows out or leaks, stop the operation of
the air conditioner, thoroughly ventilate the room, and contact
your dealer.

This appliance is intended to be used by expert or trained users
in shops, in light industry and on farms, or for commercial use by
lay persons.

Young children must be supervised to ensure that they do not
play with the air conditioner.

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including
children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities,
or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been
given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance
by a person responsible for their safety.

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and
above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have
been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the
appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.
Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user
maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

* When installing or relocating, or servicing the air conditioner, use

only the specified refrigerant (R410A) to charge the refrigerant
lines. Do not mix it with any other refrigerant and do not allow air
to remain in the lines.

If air is mixed with the refrigerant, then it can be the cause of
abnormal high pressure in the refrigerant line, and may result in
an explosion and other hazards. The use of any refrigerant other
than that specified for the system will cause mechanical failure
or system malfunction or unit breakdown. In the worst case, this
could lead to a serious impediment to securing product safety.

/\ Caution:

Do not use any sharp object to push the buttons, as this may
damage the remote controller.

Never block or cover the indoor or outdoor unit’s air inlets or outlets.
Never wipe the remote controller with benzene, thinner chemical
rags, etc.

Do not operate the unit for a long time in high humidity, e.g.
leaving a door or window open. In the cool mode, if the unit is
operated in a room with high humidity (80% RH or more) for a
long time, water condensed in the air conditioner may drop and
wet or damage furniture, etc.

* Do not touch the upper air outlet vane or the lower air outlet

damper during operation. Otherwise, condensation may form and
the unit may stop operating.

Disposing of the unit
When you need to dispose of the unit, consult your dealer.



2. Parts Names

m Indoor Unit

PKFY-P-VBM-E PKFY-P-VHM-E PCFY-P-VKM-E PMFY-P-VBM-E PFFY-P-VKM-E2
Fan speed 4 speed 3 speed+ Auto* 4 speed+ Auto* 4 speed 4 speed
Steps 4 steps 5 steps 5 steps 4 steps 4 steps
Vane Auto swing X O O O O
Louver Manual Manual Manual Manual Manual
Filter Normal Normal Long-life Normal Normal
Filter cleaning indication 100 hr 100 hr 2,500 hr 100 hr 100 hr

* This operation is available only using the remote controller
that is able to set its Fan speed setting "Auto”.

m PMFY-P-VBM-E
1-way Ceiling Cassette

Vane

Air outlet

Air inlet

m PKFY-P-VBM-E m PKFY-P-VHM-E
Wall Mounted Wall Mounted

Filter Air intake Filter Air intake

. Vane
Louver Air outlet
Louver  Air outlet Vane
m PCFY-P-VKM-E m PFFY-P-VKM-E2
Ceiling Suspended Floor Standing

Air outlet

Air outlet Air inlet

Air intake (Inside of Air intake) Vane

Air outlet
Louver



2. Parts Names

® Wired Remote Controller

] Controller interface \

(N | S | |

@O0 (o

@ ® @) a

Function buttons

. Jt JtJt_J

@ ®

The functions of the function buttons change depending on the
screen.

Refer to the button function guide that appears at the bottom of the
LCD for the functions they serve on a given screen.

When the system is centrally controlled, the button function guide
that corresponds to the locked button will not appear.

Main display Main menu
4:38 Fri Main Main menu 1/3
PVgne-Louveeren(. (Lossnay)
Roam 26 B Hih power
Cool Settemp. | Auto Weekly timer
% o 98 8o ot
[ ]
| | | | | s | |
©) ® @ ®

Function guide

| ® ON/OFF lamp

ol | © [ON/OFF] button
Press to turn ON/OFF the indoor unit.

| @ [SELECT] button

Press to save the setting.

| ® [RETURN] button

Press to return to the previous screen.

| ® [MENU] button

Press to bring up the Main menu.

| ® Backlit LCD

This lamp lights up in green while the unit is in operation. It blinks while
the remote controller is starting up or when there is an error.

| @ Function button [F1]
Main display: Press to change the operation mode.

Main menu: Press to move the cursor down.

| ® Function button [F2]
Main display: Press to decrease temperature.

Main menu: Press to move the cursor up.

| ® Function button [F3]

Operation settings will appear.
When the backlight is off, pressing any button turns the backlight on

and it will stay lit for a certain period of time depending on the screen.

When the backlight is off, pressing any button turns the backlight on
and does not perform its function. (except for the [ON/OFF] button)

Main display: Press to increase temperature.
Main menu: Press to go to the previous page.

| ® Function button [F4]
Main display: Press to change the fan speed.

Main menu: Press to go to the next page.



2. Parts Names

The main display can be displayed in two different modes: “Full” and “Basic”. The factory setting is “Full”. To switch to the “Basic” mode, change the
setting on the Main display setting. (Refer to operation manual included with remote controller.)

<Full mode>
* All icons are displayed for explanation.
@BB®® ® © ®
14:38 Fri —
O TORA[OBOGR | [0 =-
o—SpSamm .
® —'_T_-_l Room 28°C ™ %8_2_"__"

Set temp.

Tig ¥ 28¢ |iser

—®
—®

—®

i e LOC ||1¥87 !
| Mode ||—  Temp. 4| Fan |
® ®
5

| © Operation mode

<Basic mode>

®
14:38 Fri—®
@__; Cool E Set temp. ; Auto E__@
%l 78 lissol
Fan

®

)

Indoor unit operation mode appears here.

| @© Preset temperature

Preset temperature appears here.

| ® Clock (See the Installation Manual.)

Current time appears here.

| @ Fan speed

Appears when the On/Off timer, Night setback, or Auto-off timer
function is enabled.

S

@ appears when the timer is disabled by the centralized control

system.

122

Appears when the Weekly timer is enabled.

150

Fan speed setting appears here.

| ® Button function guide

Functions of the corresponding buttons appear here.

|©®Q')

Appears when the ON/OFF operation is centrally controlled.

Ox
| @ o

Appears when the operation mode is centrally controlled.

|%&

Appears when the preset temperature is centrally controlled.

1088

Appears when the filter reset function is centrally controlled.

10 B8

Indicates when filter needs maintenance.

| @ Room temperature (See the Installation Manual.)

Current room temperature appears here.

Lo

Appears when the buttons are locked.

Appears while the units are operated in the energy-save mode. (Will
not appear on some models of indoor units)

15
Appears while the outdoor units are operated in the silent mode.
(This indication is not available for CITY MULTI models.)

Lo =]

Appears when the built-in thermistor on the remote controller is
activated to monitor the room temperature ().

@ appears when the thermistor on the indoor unit is activated to
monitor the room temperature.

e o

Indicates the vane setting.

| o %=
Indicates the louver setting.

la3%

Indicates the ventilation setting.

108

Appears when the preset temperature range is restricted.

(Refer to operation manual included with remote controller.)

Most settings (except ON/OFF, mode, fan speed, temperature) can be made from the Menu screen.
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2. Parts Names

B Wireless Remote-Controller (Optional parts)

J— Transmission area

s ™

(Remote controller display)

[0
— 6 MODEL SELEC
o Sal

* For explanation purposes, all of the items
that appear in the display are shown.
* All items are displayed when the Reset

button is pressed.
ON/OFF button |

(Set Temperature buttons\

SO0 | _FAN [ AUTOSTOP
( Fan Speed button (Changes fan speed) ) LS 3 @->Ce
MODE | VANE | AUTOSTART
L | [©@=13
CHECK | LOUVER h
(Airflow button (Changes up/down airflow direction) I l ,,,,] l |
i === i
TEST RUN min
(Mode button (Changes operation mode) SETRESET | 0LOGK oy

. ‘_

Transmission indicator

Timer indicator

Operation areas

Timer Off button
Timer On button
Hour button
Minute button

( Set Time button (Sets the time) )

Check button —%( Louver button (Changes left/right airflow direction) )

\V

Test Run button

!

Note (Only for wireless remote controller):

B When using the wireless remote controller, point it towards the receiver on the indoor unit.

B If the remote controller is operated within approximately 2 minutes after power is supplied to
the indoor unit, the indoor unit may beep twice as the unit is performing the initial automatic
check.

W The indoor unit beeps to confirm that the signal transmitted from the remote controller has
been received. Signals can be received up to approximately 7 meters in a direct line from the
indoor unit in an area 45° to the left and right of the unit. However, illumination such as fluores-
cent lights and strong light can affect the ability of the indoor unit to receive signals.

B If the operation lamp near the receiver on the indoor unit is blinking, the unit needs to be in-
spected. Consult your dealer for service.

B Handle the remote controller carefully! Do not drop the remote controller or subject it to strong
shocks. In addition, do not get the remote controller wet or leave it in a location with high hu-
midity.

H To avoid misplacing the remote controller, install the holder included with the remote controller
on a wall and be sure to always place the remote controller in the holder after use.

./ % Reset button

Battery installation/replacement

1. Remove the top cover, insert two AAA bat-
teries, and then install the top cover.

Two AAA batteries
Insert the negative (-)
end of each battery first.
Install the batteries in
the correct directions

(+,-)

2. Press the Reset button.

Press the Reset button
with an object that has
a narrow end.




3. Operation

B About the operation method, refer to the operation manual that comes with each remote controller.

3.1. Turning ON/OFF

[ON] [OFF]
==e_J Press the [ON/OFF] button. ==e_J Press the [ON/OFF] button again.
_\L/_ The ON/OFF lamp will light up in - The ON/OFF lamp will come off,
green, and the operation will start. and the operation will stop.
Note:

Even if you press the ON/OFF button immediately after shutting down the operation is progress, the air conditioner will not start for about 3 minutes.
This is to prevent the internal components from being damaged.

B Operation status memory

Remote controller setting

Operation mode

Operation mode before the power was turned off

Preset temperature

Preset temperature before the power was turned off

Fan speed

Fan speed before the power was turned off

B Settable preset temperature range

Operation mode Preset temperature range

Cool/Dry 19-30°C
Heat 17 -28°C
Auto (Single set point) 19-28°C

Auto (Dual set points) [Cool] Preset temperature range for the Cool mode
[Heat] Preset temperature range for the Heat mode

Not settable

Fan/Ventilation

The settable temperature range varies with the model of outdoor units and remote controller.

3.2. Mode Selection

Automatic operation (single set point)
m According to a set temperature, cooling operation starts if the room
temperature is too hot and heating operation starts if the room

Press the [F1] button to go through the op-
eration modes in the order of “Cool”, “Dry”,

14:38 Fri

Room 28'C “Fan”, “Auto”, and “Heat”. Select the desired temperature is too cold.
?; @,Se'ztegf' ;:: operation mode. m During automatic operation, if the room temperature changes and
remains 1.5 °C or more above the set temperature for 3 minutes, the
Cool D Fan air conditioner switches to cool mode. In the same way, if the room
? %] ;3]%] # ‘ v & temperature remains 1.5 °C or more below the set temperature for
= N e 3 minutes, the air conditioner switches to heat mode.
@ @ @ 4 |Auto . Heat Cool mode
3 minutes (switches
» Operation modes that are not available from heating to cooling)
to the connected oqtdoor unitmodelswill | 0 e U temperature +1.5°C
not appear on the display. S \
What the blinking mode icon means h Set temperature
The mode icon will blink when other indoor units in the same refrigerant \‘
system (connected to the same outdoor unit) are already operated in a 1y
different mode. In this case, the rest of the unit in the same group can —— =y -—-—————- Set temperature -1.5°C
only be operated in the same mode. o
3 minutes (switches

R f ling to heati
3.3. Temperature setting fom cooling to heating)

<Cool, Dry, Heat, and Auto (single set point)> m Because the room temperature is automatically adjusted in order to

14:38 Fri 14:38 Fri maintain a fixed effective temperature, cooling operation is performed
a few degrees warmer and heating operation is performed a few
Room 28 = Room28.5C = degrees cooler than the set room temperature once the temperature is
Cool Set temp. Auto Cool Set temp. Auto . . .
reached (automatic energy-saving operation).
% (¥ 28c % ¥ 828.5c %e
<Auto (dual set point) mode>
O EmEm Example display L3
(Centigrade in 0.5-degree increments)
F1 F2 F3 4 .
Room 26°C =
Preset temperature > .
@ @ for cooling Auto 28 © Auto
Preset temperature P &1; ZBOC Ho
for heating

Press the [F2] button to decrease the preset temperature, and press the

[F3] button to increase.

» Refer to the table on page 7 for the settable temperature range for dif-
ferent operation modes.

» Preset temperature range cannot be set for Fan/Ventilation operation.

» Preset temperature will be displayed either in Centigrade in 0.5- or
1-degree increments, or in Fahrenheit, depending on the indoor unit
model and the display mode setting on the remote controller.

[:]--:]

OO (o

@ The current preset temperatures will appear. Press the [F2] or [F3]
button to display the Settings screen.

7
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3. Operation

Set Temp.
% Whilc
Preset temperature __/
for cooling . 28 ©
Preset temperature —
for heating Main display: O

F2 -
® Press the [F1] or [F2] button to move the cursor to the desired
temperature setting (cooling or heating).

Press the [F3] button to decrease the selected temperature, and [F4]

to increase.

» Refer to the table on page 7 for the settable temperature range for
different operation modes.

» The preset temperature settings for cooling and heating in the
Auto (dual set point) mode are also used by the Cool/Dry and Heat
modes.

* The preset temperatures for cooling and heating in the Auto (dual
set point) mode must meet the conditions below:

« Preset cooling temperature is higher than preset heating temperature.

* The minimum temperature difference requirement between cooling and
heating preset temperatures (varies with the models of indoor units
connected) is met.

* If preset temperatures are set in a way that does not meet the minimum
temperature difference requirement, both preset temperatures will
automatically be changed within the allowable setting ranges.

Navigating through the screens
* To return to the Main screen ...... [RETURN] button

<Auto operation (dual set point) mode>

When the operation mode is set to the Auto (dual set point) mode, two
preset temperatures (one each for cooling and heating) can be set.
Depending on the room temperature, indoor unit will automatically
operate in either the Cool or Heat mode and keep the room temperature
within the preset range.

The graph below shows the operation pattern of indoor unit operated in
the Auto (dual set point) mode.

4 Operation pattern during Auto (dual set point) mode

' The room temperature |
! changes corresponding
! to the change in the
— outside temperature.

Preset temp.
(CooL)y = A=~~~ "7~

‘Room
rtemperature

Preset temp.
(HEAT) — |~

3.4. Fan speed setting

14:38 Fri

Room 28C =
Cool Set temp. Auto

£ ¥ 28c | &%

:] (I :] -

F2 -
Press the [F4] button to go through the fan speeds in the following order.
8@Auto—>s. »s-l
a anill « 3 anll

* The available fan speeds depend on the models of connected indoor
units.

8

Note:
® The number of available fan speeds depends on the type of unit
connected. Note also that some units do not provide an “Auto” setting.
@ In the following cases, the actual fan speed generated by the unit will differ
from the speed shown the remote controller display.
1. While the display is showing “STAND BY” or “DEFROST”.
2. When the temperature of the heat exchanger is low in the heat mode.
(e.g. immediately after heat operation starts)
3. In HEAT mode, when room temperature is higher than the temperature
setting.
4. When the unit is in DRY mode.

B Automatic fan speed setting (For wireless remote controller)
Itis necessary to set for wireless remote controller only when automatic
fan speed is not set at default setting.
Itis not necessary to set for wired remote controller with automatic fan
speed at default setting.
@ Press the SET button with something sharp at the end.
Operate when display of remote controller is off.
blinks and Model No. is lighted ®.
@® Press the AUTO STOP button.
%l blinks and setting No. is lighted ®.
(Setting No.01: without automatic fan speed)
® Press the temp. © @ buttons to set the setting No.02.
(Setting No.02: with automatic fan speed)
If you mistook the operation, press the ON/OFF @ button and operate
again from procedure @.
@ Press the SET button with something sharp at the end.
and Model No. are lighted for 3 seconds, then turned off.

~ =

i
(oo

2o | _FAN | AuTOSTOP
o}

C=]|eo-oft—@

MODE | VANE | AUTOSTART
C_J
CHECK | LOUVER h
TESTRUN min

.
SETRESET CLock
o ‘e

0]0)

—

3.5. Airflow direction setting
3.5.1 Navigating through the Main menu
<Accessing the Main menu>

Press the [MENU] button.
The Main menu will appear.

Main Main menu 1/3
» Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power
Timer
Weekly timer
OU silent mode
Main display:

(I | SN | N |
F1 F

F4 _
<Item selection>

Press [F1] to move the cursor down.
Press [F2] to move the cursor up.

Main Main menu 1/3
Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power

Cursor ——» Timer
Weekly timer
OU silent mode

Main display: O

s )
F1l  F2 F3

0@ (o




3. Operation

<Navigating through the pages>

Main Main menu 1/3—- page
Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power
Timer
Weekly timer
» OU silent mode
Main display: O

F2 -
<Saving the settings>
OU silent mode
YR Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun

Start Stop  Silent
== o == ]

Setting display: v/

L[]
0@ (o

<Exiting the Main menu screen>

14:38 Fri
Room 28C =
Cool Set temp. Auto
¥ 28c |%°

C JC i Je )
F1 F2 F3 F4

200 (o

Press [F3] to go to the previous

page.
Press [F4] to go to the next page.

Select the desired item, and press
the [SELECT] button.

The screen to set the selected item
will appear.

Press the [RETURN] button to exit
the Main menu and return to the
Main display.

If no buttons are touched for

10 minutes, the screen will
automatically return to the Main
display. Any settings that have not
been saved will be lost.

<Display of unsupported functions>

Title

Not available
Unsupported function

Return: O

C JC Jc J
F1 F2 F3

@ (0 ©

3.5.2 Vane-Vent. (Lossnay)
<Accessing the menu>

Main Main menu 1/3
» Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power
Timer
Weekly timer
OU silent mode
Main display: O

(I | N | B |
F1 F2 F3

900 (o

The message at left will appear if
the user selects a function not sup-
ported by the corresponding indoor
unit model.

Select "Vane-Louver-Vent. (Loss-
nay)" from the Main menu (refer to
page 8), and press the [SELECT]
button.

<Vane setting>

14:38 Fri Press the [F1] or [F2] button to go

i o | of through the vane setting options:

o~ . "Auto”, "Step 1", "Step 2", "Step 3",
\\§ | -~ "Step 4", "Step 5" and "Swing".

Select the desired setting.

Auto

D@ Auto

= <

Step1 |~ ~ |Step 2

--[:][:]
= |Step3 |=.

F2 -
®O©
D@ Swing

Select "Swing" to move the vanes
up and down automatically.

When set to "Step 1" through "Step
5", the vane will be fixed at the se-

Step 4 |— Step 5

lected angle.
14:38 Fri . under the vane setting icon
"\'T.‘- This icon will appear when the
Room 28T = |'~° vane is set to "Step 2" to "Step 5"
el A AT and the fan operates at "Mid 1"
co R 280 Ho to "Low" speed during cooling or

dry operation (depends on the
model).

The icon will go off in an hour, and
the vane setting will automatically

change.

<Vent. setting>

Press the [F3] button to go through

14:38 Fri
the ventilation setting options in the
e order of "Off", "Low", and "High".

R * Settable only when LOSSNAY

unit is connected.
Off off Low L High High
XK K ow K 9

] [ e L
F F3

* The fan on some models of in-
door units may be interlocked
with certain models of ventilation
units.

00 ()

<Returning to the Main menu>

Press the [RETURN] button to go
back to the Main menu.

Main Main menu 1/3
» Vane-Louver-Vent. (Lossnay)
High power
Timer
Weekly timer
OU silent mode

Main display: O

C_JC _JC I
F1l  F2 F3

200 ()

Note:
e During swing operation, the directional indication on the screen
does not change in sync with the directional vanes on the unit.
e Available directions depend on the type of unit connected.
¢ In the following cases, the actual air direction will differ from the
direction indicated on the remote controller display.
1. While the display is in “STAND BY” or “DEFROST” states.
2. Immediately after starting heat mode (while the system is wait-
ing for the mode change to take effect).
3.In heat mode, when room temperature is higher than the tem-
perature setting.
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3. Operation

<[Manual] To Change the Airflow's Left/Right Direction>
* The louver button cannot be used.
« Stop the unit operation, hold the lever of the louver,
and adjust to the desired direction.
* Do not set to the inside direction when the unit is in
the cooling or drying mode because there is a risk of
condensation and water dripping.
/N Caution:
To prevent falls, maintain a stable footing when operating the unit.

4. Timer

3.6. Ventilation

For LOSSNAY combination

m The following 2 patterns of operation is available.
* Run the ventilator together with indoor unit.
* Run the ventilator independently.

Note: (for wireless remote controller)
e Running the ventilator independently is not available.
¢ No indication on the remote controller.

4.1. For Wired Remote-controller
m Timer functions are different by each remote controller.

m For details on how to operate the remote controller, refer to the appropriate operation manual included with each remote controller.

5. Emergency Operation for Wireless Remote-controller

(For PKFY-P-VHM-E)

When the remote controller cannot be used

When the batteries of the remote controller run out or the remote controller malfunctions, the emergency operation can be done using the

emergency buttons on the grille.
® DEFROST/STAND BY lamp
Operation lamp
© Emergency operation cooling switch
© Emergency operation heating switch
® Receiver

Starting operation

+ To operate the cooling mode, press the £ button © for more than 2 seconds.
« To operate the heating mode, press the £ button ©® for more than 2 seconds.

+ Lighting of the Operation lamp ® means the start of operation.

Note:

® Details of emergency mode are as shown below.
Details of EMERGENCY MODE are as shown below.

Operation mode COOL HEAT
Set temperature 24°C 24°C

Fan speed High High
Airflow direction Horizontal Downward 4 (5)

Stopping operation

+ To stop operation, press the & button © or the £t button ® for more than 2 seconds.
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6. Care and Cleaning

m Filter information

14:38 Fri E will appear on the Main display
= in the Full mode when it is time to

JE), i
B#):300m 28 = clean the filters.
Cool Set temp. Auto

¥ 28c |%°

Wash, clean, or replace the filters
when this sign appears.
Refer to the indoor unit Instruc-
tions Manual for details.

Main Main menu 2/3 Select "Filter information" from the
Restriction Main menu (refer to page 8), and
EE;’.:?;{;@;Z‘E press the [SELECT] button.

» Filter information
Error information

Main display: O
|V Cursor A | < Page b _|

--:]:]

oo O

Filter information Press the [F4] button to reset filter
sign.

Refer to the indoor unit Instructions
Manual for how to clean the filter.

Please clean the filter.
Press Reset button after
filter cleaning.

Main menu: £
:] :] :] -

@00 (o

Filter information

Select "OK" with the [F4] button.

Reset filter sign?

:]:]:]-

@@ (&)

Filter information

A confirmation screen will appear.

Filter sign reset

Main menu:

Navigating through the screens
» To go back to the Main menu................ [MENU] button
* To return to the previous screen ........... [RETURN] button

14:38 Fri

When the @ﬂ is displayed on the
Main display in the Full mode, the
system is centrally controlled and
the filter sign cannot be reset.

% Room 28 =
Cool Set temp. Auto
% |¥ 28c | %

If two or more indoor units are connected, filter cleaning timing for
each unit may be different, depending on the filter type.

The icon E will appear when the filter on the main unit is due for
cleaning.

When the filter sign is reset, the cumulative operation time of all units
will be reset.

The icon E is scheduled to appear after a certain duration of
operation, based on the premise that the indoor units are installed in a
space with ordinary air quality. Depending on the air quality, the filter
may require more frequent cleaning.

The cumulative time at which filter needs cleaning depends on the
model.
 This indication is not available for wireless remote controller.

A\ Caution:
¢ Ask authorized people to clean the filter.

» Cleaning the filters

» Clean the filters using a vacuum cleaner. If you do not have a vacuum
cleaner, tap the filters against a solid object to knock off dirt and dust.

« If the filters are especially dirty, wash them in lukewarm water. Take
care to rinse off any detergent thoroughly and allow the filters to dry
completely before putting them back into the unit.

/\ Caution:

* Do not dry the filters in direct sunlight or by using a heat source,
such as an electric heater: this may warp them.

* Do not wash the filters in hot water (above 50°C), as this may
warp them.

* Make sure that the air filters are always installed. Operating the
unit without air filters can cause malfunction.

N\ Caution:

* Before you start cleaning, stop operation and turn OFF the power
supply.

¢ Indoor units are equipped with filters to remove the dust of sucked-
in air. Clean the filters using the methods shown in the following
sketches.

A\ Caution:

* In removing the filter, precautions must be taken to protect your
eyes from dust. Also, if you have to climb up on a stool to do the
job, be careful not to fall.

¢ When the filter is removed, do not touch the metallic parts inside
the indoor unit, otherwise injury may result.

1
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m PMFY-P-VBM-E

m PKFY-P-VBM-E
PKFY-P-VHM-E /

6. Care and Cleaning

m PCFY-P-VKM-E

@® Open the intake grille.

® Hold the knob on the filter then pull the filter up in the direction of
an arrow. To replace the filter after cleaning, be sure to insert the
filter far enough until it fits into the stopper.

® Filter Intake Grille © Knob © Stopper

@ Pressing the PUSH button on the outer side of the intake grille
causes the intake grille to open.

® Afilter with an intake grille on it can be removed by pulling the filter
forward.

@ Pull both the bottom corners of the intake grille to open the grille,
then lift the filter.

12

m PFFY-P-VKM-E2

@ Remove the catechin air filter.
® Open the front grille
Catechin air filter

/\ Caution:

When the catechin air filter is to be removed, do not touch the
metal parts of the indoor unit.

This may cause an injury.

® Install the catechin air filter.
Be sure to install its both ends into the tabs as shown.
© Install

® Securely close the front grille.



7. Troubleshooting

Having trouble? Here is the solution. (Unit is operating normally.)

Air conditioner does not heat or cool well. m Clean the filter. (Airflow is reduced when the filter is dirty or clogged.)

B Check the temperature adjustment and adjust the set temperature.

m Make sure that there is plenty of space around the outdoor unit. Is the
indoor unit air inlet or outlet blocked?

m Has a door or window been left open?

When heating operation starts, warm air does not blow from the indoor ®m Warm air does not blow until the indoor unit has sufficiently warmed

unit soon. up.

During heat mode, the air conditioner stops before the set room m When the outdoor temperature is low and the humidity is high,

temperature is reached. frost may form on the outdoor unit. If this occurs, the outdoor unit
performs a defrosting operation. Normal operation should begin after
approximately 10 minutes.

Airflow up/down direction changes during operation or airflow up/down m During cool mode, the vanes automatically move to the horizontal

direction cannot be set. (down) position after 1 hour when the down (horizontal) airflow up/
down direction is selected. This is to prevent water from forming and
dripping from the vanes.

m During heat mode, the vanes automatically move to the horizontal
airflow up/down direction when the airflow temperature is low or
during defrosting mode.

When the airflow up/down direction is changed, the vanes always move | m When the airflow up/down direction is changed, the vanes move to the

up and down past the set position before finally stopping at the position. set position after detecting the base position.

A flowing water sound or occasional hissing sound is heard. B These sounds can be heard when refrigerant is flowing in the air
conditioner or when the refrigerant flow is changing.

A cracking or creaking sound is heard. ® These sounds can be heard when parts rub against each due to
expansion and contraction from temperature changes.

The room has an unpleasant odor. B The indoor unit draws in air that contains gases produced from the
walls, carpeting, and furniture as well as odors trapped in clothing,
and then blows this air back into the room.

A white mist or vapor is emitted from the indoor unit. m If the indoor temperature and the humidity are high, this condition may
occur when operation starts.

m During defrosting mode, cool airflow may blow down and appear like a
mist.

Water or vapor is emitted from the outdoor unit. m During cool mode, water may form and drip from the cool pipes and
joints.

m During heat mode, water may form and drip from the heat exchanger.

m During defrosting mode, water on the heat exchanger evaporates and
water vapor may be emitted.

The air conditioner does not operate even though the ON/OFF button m Is the power switch of the indoor unit turned off? Turn on the power

is pressed. The operation mode display on the remote controller switch.

disappears.

“ ®(|) " appears in the remote controller display. m During central control, ®Q " appears in the remote controller display
and air conditioner operation cannot be started or stopped using the
remote controller.

When restarting the air conditioner soon after stopping it, it does not m Wait approximately three minutes.

operate even though the ON/OFF button is pressed. (Operation has stopped to protect the air conditioner.)

Air conditioner operates without the ON/OFF button being pressed. m Is the on timer set?

Press the ON/OFF button to stop operation.

| Is the air conditioner connected to a central remote controller?
Consult the concerned people who control the air conditioner.

m Does * ®(I) ” appear in the remote controller display?

Consult the concerned people who control the air conditioner.

m Has the auto recovery feature from power failures been set?
Press the ON/OFF button to stop operation.

Air conditioner stops without the ON/OFF button being pressed. m s the off timer set?

Press the ON/OFF button to restart operation.

| Is the air conditioner connected to a central remote controller?
Consult the concerned people who control the air conditioner.

m Does “ <h” appear in the remote controller display?

Consult the concerned people who control the air conditioner.

Remote controller timer operation cannot be set. m Are timer settings invalid?

If the timer can be set, @Q or @ appears in the remote controller
display.

“PLEASE WAIT" appears in the remote controller display. m The initial settings are being performed. Wait approximately 3
minutes.

An error code appears in the remote controller display. m The protection devices have operated to protect the air conditioner.

m Do not attempt to repair this equipment by yourself.

Turn off the power switch immediately and consult your dealer. Be
sure to provide the dealer with the model name and information that
appeared in the remote controller display.

Draining water or motor rotation sound is heard. B When cooling operation stops, the drain pump operates and then
stops. Wait approximately 3 minutes.
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7. Troubleshooting

Having trouble?

Here is the solution. (Unit is operating normally.)

Noise is louder than specifications.

B The indoor operation sound level is affected by the acoustics of the
particular room as shown in the following table and will be higher than
the noise specification, which was measured in an echo-free room.

High sound- Low sound-
absorbing Normal rooms absorbing
rooms rooms
Locati Broadcasting Reception
ocation studio, music room, hotel Ofﬁ;;;,):qotel
examples room, etc. lobby, etc.
Noise levels 3to7dB 6to 10 dB 9t0 13 dB

Nothing appears in the wireless remote controller display, the display
is faint, or signals are not received by the indoor unit unless the
remote controller is close.

B The batteries are low.
Replace the batteries and press the Reset button.

m If nothing appears even after the batteries are replaced, make sure that
the batteries are installed in the correct directions (+, —).

The operation lamp near the receiver for the wireless remote
controller on the indoor unit is blinking.

B The self diagnosis function has operated to protect the air conditioner.
® Do not attempt to repair this equipment by yourself.
Turn off the power switch immediately and consult your dealer. Be sure
to provide the dealer with the model name.

Warm air blows from the indoor unit intermittently when heating mode
is off or during fan mode.

B When another indoor unit is operating in heating mode, the control valve
opens and closes occasionally to maintain stability in the air conditioning
system. This operation will stop after a while.

* If this will cause an undesirable rise in the room temperature in small
rooms, etc., stop the operation of the indoor unit temporarily.

The damper opens and closes automatically.
(For PFFY-P-VKM-E2)

B The damper is automatically controlled by a microcomputer according to
the air flow temperature and operation time of the air conditioner.

» Air outlet control (PFFY-P-VKM-E2)

This unit is automatically controlled that air comes out simultaneously from the upper and lower air outlets so that the room can be cooled or heated

effectively.
Description of operation
Operation COOL DRY HEAT FAN
N X X X X X
Air flow
- -« -
Upper and lower air flow Upper air flow Upper air flow only | Upper and lower air flow Upper air flow Upper and lower air flow
Room temperature | Room temperature (Normal condition During defrosting
and set is close to set (in heating)) operation, start of
Conditions | temperature are temperature or _ operation, thermo- _
different. thermo-off. off

» Be sure to keep the area around the damper of the lower air outlet free of any objects.
This unit can be set to blow out air from the upper air outlet only by changing the switch setting on the address board (ask the dealer).

Range of application

The range of working temperatures for both the indoor and outdoor units of the series Y, R2, Multi-S is as below.

/N Warning:

If the air conditioner operates but does not cool or heat (depending on model) the room, consult your dealer since there may be a
refrigerant leak. Be sure to ask the service representative whether there is refrigerant leakage or not when repairs are carried out.

The refrigerant charged in the air conditioner is safe. Refrigerant normally does not leak. However, if refrigerant gas leaks indoors, and
comes into contact with the fire of a fan heater, space heater, stove, etc., harmful substances will be generated.

14




8. Specifications

m PCFY-P-VKM-E

Model Pa0 | Pe3 | P1o0o | P125

Power source (Voltage/Frequency) <V/Hz> ~/N 220-230-240/50, 220/60

Capacity (Cooling/Heating) <kW> 4550 | 7480 | 112125 | 14.0116.0

Dimension (Height) <mm> 230

Dimension (Width) <mm> %60 | 1280 | 1600

Dimension (Depth) <mm> 680

Net weight <kg> 24 32 36 38

Fan Airflow rate (Low-Middle2-Middle1-High)  <m3min> | 10-11-12-13 | 14-15-16-18 | 21-24-26-28 | 21-24-27-31

Noise level (Low-Middle2-Middle1-High) <dB> 29-32-34-36 | 31-33-35-37 | 36-39-41-43 | 36-39-42-44
Note

* Operation temperature of indoor unit.
Cooling mode: 15 °CWB - 24 °CWB
Heating mode: 15 °CDB - 27 °CDB

*1 Cooling/Heating capacity indicates the maximum value at operation under the following condition.
Cooling: Indoor 27 °C DB/19°C WB, Outdoor 35 °C DB
Heating: Indoor 20 °C DB, Outdoor 7 °C DB/6 °C WB

m PKFY-P-VBM-E n PKFY-P-VHM-E
Mode! p5s | pPo | P2 || P2 | Pa0 | P50
Power source (Voltage/Frequency) <V/Hz> ~/N 220-230-240/50, 220/60
Capacity (Cooling/Heating) <kW> 1719 | 2225 | 2832 36/40 | 4550 | 56063
Dimension (Height) <mm> 295 295
Dimension (Width) <mm> 815 898
Dimension (Depth) <mm> 225 249
Net weight <kg> 10 13
Fan Airflow rate (Low-Middle2-Middle1-High) ~ <m¥min> | 4.9-50-5.2-5.3 4.9-5.2-56-5.9 9-10-11 9-10.5-11.5 | 9-10.5-12
Noise level (Low-Middle2-Middle1-High) <dB> 29-31-32-33 29-31-34-36 34-37-41 34-38-41 34-39-43
Note

* Operation temperature of indoor unit.
Cooling mode: 15 °CWB - 24 °CWB
Heating mode: 15 °CDB - 27 °CDB

*1 Cooling/Heating capacity indicates the maximum value at operation under the following condition.
Cooling: Indoor 27 °C DB/19 °C WB, Outdoor 35 °C DB
Heating: Indoor 20 °C DB, Outdoor 7 °C DB/6 °C WB

u PMFY-P-VBM-E

Mode! P20 | Ps | P32 | P40

Power source (Voltage/Frequency) <V/Hz> ~/N 220-230-240/50, 220/60

Capacity (Cooling/Heating) <kW> 2225 | 2832 | 3640 | 4550

Dimension (Height) <mm> 230 (30)

Dimension (Width) <mm> 854 (1000)

Dimension (Depth) <mm> 395 (470)

Net weight <kg> 14 (3.0)

Fan Airflow rate (Low-Middle2-Middle1-High)  <m3min> 6.5-7.2-8.0-8.6 7.3-8.0-8.6-9.3 7.7-8.7-9.7-10.7

Noise level (Low-Middle2-Middle1-High) <dB> 27-30-33-36 32-34-36-37 33-35-37-39
Note

* QOperation temperature of indoor unit.
Cooling mode: 15 °CWB - 24 °CWB
Heating mode: 15 °CDB - 27 °CDB

*1 Cooling/Heating capacity indicates the maximum value at operation under the following condition.
Cooling: Indoor 27 °C DB/19 °C WB, Outdoor 35 °C DB
Heating: Indoor 20 °C DB, Outdoor 7 °C DB/6 °C WB

*2 This figure () indicates panel’s.

u PFFY-P-VKM-E2

Model P20 [ Ps [ P32 [ P40

Power source (Voltage/Frequency) <V/Hz> ~/N 220-230-240/50

Capacity (Cooling/Heating) <kW> 2225 | 2832 | 3640 | 45650

Dimension (Height) <mm> 600

Dimension (Width) <mm> 700

Dimension (Depth) <mm> 200

Net weight <kg> 14

Fan Airflow rate (Low-Middle2-Middle1-High) ~ <m®min> | 5.9-6.8-7.6-8.7 6.1-7.0-8.0-9.1 8.0-9.0-9.5-10.7

Noise level (Low-Middle2-Middle 1-High) <dB> 27-31-34-37 28-32-35-38 35-38-42-44
Note

* Operation temperature of indoor unit.
Cooling mode: 15 °CWB - 24 °CWB
Heating mode: 15 °CDB - 27 °CDB

*1 Cooling/Heating capacity indicates the maximum value at operation under the following condition.
Cooling: Indoor 27 °C DB/19 °C WB, Outdoor 35 °C DB
Heating: Indoor 20 °C DB, Outdoor 7 °C DB/6 °C WB
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EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD CE DECLARAGAO DE CONFORMIDADE CE EC UYGUNLUK BEYANI
EG-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA CE EU-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING OEKNAPALMA COOTBETCTBMA HOPMAM EC
DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE CE AHAQZH MIZTOTHTAL EK EG-DEKLARATION OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE

EG-CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION
TOKYO BUILDING, 2-7-3, MARUNOUCHI, CHIYODA-KU, TOKYO 100-8310, JAPAN

hereby declares under its sole responsibility that the air conditioners and heat pumps described below for use in residential, commercial and light-industrial environments:

erklart hiermit auf seine alleinige Verantwortung, dass die Klimaanlagen und Warmepumpen fiir das héusliche, kommerzielle und leicht-industrielle Umfeld wie unten beschrieben:
déclare par la présente et sous sa propre responsabilité que les climatiseurs et les pompes a chaleur décrits ci-dessous, destinés & un usage dans des environnements résidentiels,
commerciaux et d'industrie légére :

verklaart hierbij onder eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat de voor residentiéle, commerciéle en licht-industri€le omgevingen bestemde airconditioners en warmtepompen zoals onderstaand
beschreven:

por la presente declara bajo su Unica responsabilidad que los acondicionadores de aire y bombas de calor descritas a continuacién para su uso en entornos residenciales, comerciales
y de industria ligera:

conferma con la presente, sotto la sua esclusiva responsabilita, che i condizionatori d'aria e le pompe di calore descritti di seguito e destinati all'utilizzo in ambienti residenziali, com-
merciali e semi-industriali:

HE TO TTApOV TTIOTOTIOIEI PE ATTOKAEIOTIKY) TNG €UBUVN OTI Ol Ta KAIPJATIGTIKA Kal o1 avTAieg Bépuavaong TTou TTEPIyPA@OVTal TTAPAKATW YIO XPrioN O€ OIKIOKO, ETTAYYEAPATIKO Kal EAAPPIGG
Bropnxaviag TepiBaAovTa:

através da presente declara sob sua Unica responsabilidade que os aparelhos de ar condicionado e bombas de calor abaixo descritos para uso residencial, comercial e de industria ligeira:
erklaerer hermed under eneansvar, at de herunder beskrevne airconditionanlaeg og varmepumper til brug i privat boligbyggeri, erhvervsomrader og inden for let industri:

intygar harmed att luftkonditioneringarna och varmepumparna som beskrivs nedan for anvéndning i bostader, kommersiella miljer och latta industriella miljoer:

ev, ticaret ve hafif sanayi ortamlarinda kullanim amagl Uretilen ve asagida agiklanan klima ve i1sitma pompalariyla ilgili asagidaki hususlari yalnizca kendi sorumlulugunda beyan eder:
HacTosILLMM 3asBnsieT u GepeT Ha ceba UCKMIoUNTENbHYI0 OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a TO, YTO KOHAULIMOHEPbI U TENMOBbLIE HACOCHI, ONMUCaHHBIE HUXKE W NpeAHasHavYeHHbIe Ana akcnnyaTtauum
B XXWIbIX MOMELLEHWSIX, TOProBbIX 3a5ax U Ha NPeAnpUATUSX NIErkoil NPOMBbILLNEHHOCTH:

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC, PKFY-P15VBM-E*, PKFY-P20VBM-E*, PKFY-P25VBM-E*
PKFY-P32VHM-E*, PKFY-P40VHM-E*, PKFY-P50VHM-E*
PMFY-P20VBM-E*, PMFY-P25VBM-E*, PMFY-P32VBM-E*, PMFY-P40VBM-E*
PFFY-P20VKM-E*, PFFY-P25VKM-E*, PFFY-P32VKM-E*, PFFY-P40VKM-E*
PCFY-P40VKM-E*, PCFY-P63VKM-E*, PCFY-P100VKM-E*, PCFY-P125VKM-E*
*1,,1,2,3,---,9

Note: Its serial number is on the nameplate of the product. Nota: o nimero de série encontra-se na placa que contém o nome do produto.
Hinweis: Die Seriennummer befindet sich auf dem Kennschild des Produkts. Bemaerk: Serienummeret star pa produktets fabriksskilt.

Remarque : Le numéro de série de I'appareil se trouve sur la plaque du produit. Obs: Serienumret finns pa produktens namnplat.

Opmerking: het serienummer staat op het naamplaatje van het product. Not: Seri numarasi Urliniin isim plakasinda yer alir.

Nota: El nimero de serie se encuentra en la placa que contiene el nombre del producto. MpumMeyaHue: cepuitHbI HOMEp yka3aH Ha nacrnopTHoe Tabnuuke uaaenus.

Nota: il numero di serie si trova sulla targhetta del prodotto.
Znueiwon: O oeipiakdg Tou apiBudg BPioKETal OTNV TTIVOKIDO OVOUATOG TOU TTPOIOVTOG.

Directives Directivas
Richtlinien Direktiver
Directives Direktiv
Richtlijnen Direktifler
Directivas [vipekTuBbl
Direttive

Odnyieg

2014/35/EU: Low Voltage

2006/42/EC: Machinery

2014/30/EU: Electromagnetic Compatibility

2009/125/EC: Energy-related Products and Regulation (EU) No 206/2012*
*Only P15/20/25/32/40/50/63/100

Issued: 20 Apr. 2016 Takuo AKIYAMA

JAPAN Senior Manager, Quality Assurance Department



<ENGLISH>
English is original. The other languages versions are translation of the original.

A CAUTION

<PORTUGUES>

O idioma original é o inglés. As versdes em outros idiomas s&do tradugdes do idio-
ma original.

A CUIDADO

« Refrigerant leakage may cause suffocation. Provide ventilation in accordance with EN378-1.
+ Be sure to wrap insulation around the piping. Direct contact with the bare piping may result
in burns or frostbite.

Never put batteries in your mouth for any reason to avoid accidental ingestion.

Battery ingestion may cause choking and/or poisoning.

Install the unit on a rigid structure to prevent excessive operation sound or vibration.

Noise measurement is carried out in accordance with JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO 5151(T1),
and ISO 13523(T1).

As fugas de refrigerante podem provocar asfixia. Proporcione ventilagdo de acordo com a
EN378-1.

Certifique-se de que coloca isolamento em redor da tubagem. O contacto directo com a
tubagem pode resultar em queimaduras ou Ulceras causadas pelo frio.

Para evitar uma ingestédo acidental, nunca coloque pilhas na boca.

A ingestao das pilhas pode provocar asfixia e/ou envenenamento.

Instale a unidade numa estrutura rigida para evitar vibragdes ou ruidos excessivos durante
o seu funcionamento.

A medi¢éo dos ruidos é efectuada de acordo com a JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO 5151(T1),
e 1SO 13523(T1).

<DEUTSCH>

Das Original ist in Englisch. Die anderen Sprachversionen sind vom Original tber-
setzt.

A VORSICHT

Das Auslaufen von Kéltemittel kann zu Erstickung fiihren. Sorgen Sie fir Beluftung geman
der Bestimmung EN378-1.

Sicherstellen, dass die Rohrfiihrung isoliert ist. Direkter Kontakt mit der blanken Rohrfiih-
rung kann zu Verbrennungen oder Erfrierung fiihren.

Nehmen Sie unter keinen Umsténden Batterien in den Mund, um versehentliches Verschlu-
cken zu vermeiden.

Das Verschlucken von Batterien kann zu Erstickung und/oder Vergiftung fiihren.

Installieren Sie das Gerat an einer stabilen Struktur, um GbermafRige Betriebsgerausche
oder Vibration zu vermeiden.

Gerauschmessungen werden gemaR der Bestimmungen JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO
5151(T1), und ISO 13523(T1) ausgefiihrt.

<DANSK>
Engelsk er originalen. De andre sprogversioner er overseettelser af originalen.

A FORSIGTIG

Kelemiddellaekage kan forarsage kvaelning. Serg for ventilation i henhold til EN378-1.

Der skal altid vikles isolering omkring rgrene. Direkte kontakt med blotlagte rer kan medfere
forbreending eller forfrysning.

Put aldrig batterier i munden uanset arsag, du kan komme til at sluge dem.

Hvis batterier sluges, kan det medfare kveelning og/eller forgiftning.

Monter enheden pa en fast struktur, sa kraftig lyd og vibration undgas.

Stgjmaling udfgres i henhold til JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO 5151(T1) og ISO 13523(T1).

<FRANCAIS>
L'anglais est I'original. Les versions fournies dans d’autres langues sont des tra-
ductions de l'original.

A PRECAUTION

Une fuite de réfrigérant peut entrainer une asphyxie. Fournissez une ventilation adéquate
en accord avec la norme EN378-1.

Assurez-vous que la tuyauterie est enveloppée d’isolant. Un contact direct avec la tuyaute-
rie nue peut entrafner des brilures ou des engelures.

Ne mettez jamais des piles dans la bouche pour quelque raison que ce soit pour éviter de les avaler par accident.
Le fait d’ingérer des piles peut entrainer un étouffement et/ou un empoisonnement.

Installez I'unité sur une structure rigide pour prévenir un bruit de fonctionnement et une vibration excessifs.
Les mesures de niveau sonore ont été effectuées en accord avec les normes JIS C9612,
JIS B8616, ISO 5151(T1) et ISO 13523(T1).

<SVENSKA>

Engelska ar originalspraket. De dvriga sprakversionerna ar dverséattningar av ori-
ginalet.

A FORSIKTIGHET

Koldmedelslackage kan leda till kvévning. Tillhandahall ventilation i enlighet med EN378-1.
Kom ihag att linda isolering runt réren. Direktkontakt med bara rér kan leda till brannskador
eller koldskador.

Stoppa aldrig batterier i munnen, de kan svéljas av misstag.

Om ett batteri svaljs kan det leda till kvavning och/eller forgiftning.

Montera enheten pa ett stadigt underlag for att férhindra héga driftljud och vibrationer.
Ljudmatningar har utforts i enlighet med JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO 5151(T1) och ISO
13523(T1).

<NEDERLANDS>

Het Engels is het origineel. De andere taalversies zijn vertalingen van het origi-
neel.

A VOORZICHTIG

+ Het lekken van koelvloeistof kan verstikking veroorzaken. Zorg voor ventilatie in overeen-
stemming met EN378-1.

Isoleer de leidingen met isolatiemateriaal. Direct contact met de onbedekte leidingen kan
leiden tot brandwonden of bevriezing.

Stop nooit batterijen in uw mond om inslikking te voorkomen.

Het inslikken van batterijen kan verstikking of vergiftiging veroorzaken.

Installeer het apparaat op een stabiele structuur om overmatig lawaai of trillingen te voorkomen.
Geluidsmetingen worden uitgevoerd in overeenstemming met JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO
5151(T1), en ISO 13523(T1).

<TURKCE>
Asli ingilizce'dir. Diger dillerdeki siiriimler aslinin gevirisidir.

A DIKKAT

Sogutucu sizintisi bogulma tehlikesine yol agabilir. EN378-1'e gbre havalandirma saglayin.
Borularin etrafina izolasyon malzemesi kaplamayi unutmayin. Ciplak boruya dogrudan te-
mas etmek yanmaya ve soguk isirmasina neden olabilir.

Yanlishkla yutmamak icin pilleri higbir nedenle asla agziniza sokmayin.

Pil yutmak bogulmaya ve/veya zehirlenmeye neden olabilir.

Asiri galisma sesinin veya titresimin olusmamasi igin Uniteyi sert bir yapi tizerine kurun.

Ses 6lglimi JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO 5151(T1), ve ISO 13523(T1) standartlarina gére
yapilr.

<ESPANOL>

El idioma original del documento es el inglés. Las versiones en los demas idiomas
son traducciones del original.

A CUIDADO

Las pérdidas de refrigerante pueden causar asfixia. Se debe proporcionar la ventilacion
determinada en EN378-1.

Asegurese de colocar el aislante alrededor de las tuberias. El contacto directo con la tube-
ria puede ocasionar quemaduras o congelacion.

Para evitar una ingestion accidental, no coloque las pilas en su boca bajo ningtin concepto.
La ingestién de las pilas puede causar asfixia y/o envenenamiento.

Coloque la unidad en una estructura rigida para evitar que se produzcan sonidos o vibra-
ciones excesivos debidos a su funcionamiento.

La medicion de los ruidos se lleva a cabo de acuerdo con JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO
5151(T1) y ISO 13523(T1).

<PYCCKUIN>

A3blkoM opurmHana siBNseTcs aHrnunckuii. Bepcumn Ha gpyrux ssbikax SBNSOTCA
nepeBOAOM OpurMHana.

A OCTOPOXHO

YTeuka xnapareHTa MOXET CTaTb NpU4iHoI yayLbs. ObecneybTe BEHTUNALMIO B cOOTBETCTBUM ¢ EN378-1.
O6s3aTenbHO 06epHUTE TPYGbl U30MSALMOHHON 06MOTKOW. HenocpeacTBeHHbIN KOHTAKT C
HEN30MMpPOBaHHbIM TPYGONPOBOAOM MOXET MPUBECTU K OXKOram Wi 0GMOPOXEHMIO.
BanpetaeTtcs KnacTb 3MeMeHTbl MUTaHWst B POT MO KakuM Gbl TO HK GbINO NpuyiMHam Bo
usbexaHue CryqaiiHoro npornaTtbiBaHus.

MonapaHue anemMeHTa NUTaHUSA B NULLEBAPUTENBHYIO CUCTEMY MOXET CTaTb NPUHUHON yay-
LbS M/MNu OTpaBReHNs.

YcTaHaBnvBanTe yCTPOWCTBO Ha XXECTKYH CTPYKTYpy BO M3bexaHne Ype3aMepHoro Lyma
WK Ype3MepHoii BUGpaLumn Bo Bpemsi paboThbl.

M3amepeHve Wwyma BbinonHsieTcs B cootBeTcTBum ¢ JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO 5151(T1) n
1SO 13523(T1).

<ITALIANO>
Il testo originale & redatto in lingua Inglese. Le altre versioni linguistiche rappre-
sentano traduzioni dell'originale.

A ATTENZIONE

Perdite di refrigerante possono causare asfissia. Prevedere un ventilazione adeguata in
conformita alla norma EN378-1.

Accertarsi di applicare materiale isolante intorno alle tubature. Il contatto diretto con le tuba-
ture non schermate puo provocare ustioni o congelamento.

Non introdurre in nessun caso le batterie nella bocca onde evitare ingestioni accidentali.
L'ingestione delle batterie pud provocare soffocamento e/o avvelenamento.

Installare I'unita su di una struttura rigida in modo da evitare rumore o vibrazioni eccessivi
durante il funzionamento.

La misurazione del rumore viene effettuata in conformita agli standard JIS C9612, JIS
B8616, ISO 5151(T1) e ISO 13523(T1).

<EAAHNIKA>

H yAwooa Tou TpwToTUTIoU gival n ayyAikf. O1 ekdooeig GAWV yAwoowv gival
METAPPACEIG TOU TTPWTOTUTTOU.

A NMPOIOXH

* H Siappor} Tou YUKTIKOU evOEXETaI va TTpoKaAéoel ao@uéia. PpovTioTe yia Tov Eagpiopd
oUpewva pe 1o EN378-1.

BeBaiwBeite 611 TUAi§aTe pe povwTikd UAIKG Tn owAfvwon. H atreuBeiag eTagn Ye Tn yupvr
OWARVWON eVOEXETAI VO TIPOKAAETEI EYKAUPATA 1 KPUOTTAYHUATA.

Mnv BadeTe TTOTE TIG PTTATAPIEG OTO GTOPA OAG YO Kavéva AOYo WOTE va atmo@UyETeE TNV
Katéd AdBog KaTaTTOoT| TOUG.

H kardmoon pmatapiwyv evOEXETal va TTPOKAAETE! TIVIYUO Kai/r) dnAnTnpiaon.

EykataotAoTe TN pHovada o€ OTABEPr) KATAOKEUN WOTE VA ATTOPUYETE TOV £VTOVO X0 A€l-
ToupYyiag ) Toug Kpadaououg.

H pétpnon BopuBou mpaypatotroiénke ocupupwva pe ta JIS C9612, JIS B8616, ISO
5151(T1) kar ISO 13523(T1).
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